statements of cash flows for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018.

(b) K-IFRS No. 1109 “Financial Instruments”

K-IFRS No. 1109 “Financial Instruments” regulates requirements for measurement and
recognition of certain contracts in relation to trading financial assets and liabilities or
nonfinancial items.  It replaced existing guidance in K-IFRS No. 1039 “Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement”.

The Company applied retrospectively application with exemptions where an entity is not
required to restate the comparative information for prior periods in relation to classification
and measurement (including impairment) changes.  The Company recognized the
accumulated effect resulting from initial application of K-IFRS No. 1109 as reserves, retained
earnings and non-controlling interests of the Company at the date of initial application.

The following table summarizes the impact, net of tax, of transition to K-IFRS No. 1109 on
reserves, retained earnings and non-controlling interests as of January 1, 2018.

(in millions of Won)

As reported
Adjustments of
K-IFRS No. 1115

Amounts without
adoption of

K-IFRS No. 1115

Condensed interim financial statements
  of financial position

  Current assets W 33,347,774 174,577 33,522,351
   Trade accounts and notes receivable 9,660,516 153,838 9,814,354
   Inventories 10,639,401 (79,047) 10,560,354
   Other current assets 893,540 99,786 993,326
  Non-current assets 46,587,538 (44,591) 46,542,947
   Deferred tax assets 1,513,943 (44,591) 1,469,352
  Current liabilities 19,938,952 (10,010) 19,928,942
   Others payables 1,687,430 21,702 1,709,132
   Current income tax liabilities 735,703 (563) 735,140
   Provisions 321,024 (36,231) 284,793
   Other current liabilities 1,707,103 5,082 1,712,185
  Non-current liabilities 12,327,399 98 12,327,497
   Provisions 475,375 98 475,473
  Retained earnings 44,458,474 73,573 44,532,047
  Non-controlling interests 3,735,730 66,325 3,802,055

Condensed interim statements
  of comprehensive income

  Revenue W 31,945,579 20,471 31,966,050
  Cost of sales (27,394,994) (16,106) (27,411,100)
  Selling and administrative expenses (1,810,593) (1,610) (1,812,203)
  Finance costs (1,326,803) (5) (1,326,808)
  Profit before income tax 2,412,444 2,750 2,415,194
  Income tax expense (748,564) (3,003) (751,567)
  Profit 1,663,880 (253) 1,663,627

POSCO and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, Continued
As of June 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

17

The details of new significant accounting policies and the nature and effect of the changes
to previous accounting policies are set out below.

1) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

When applying K-IFRS No. 1109, the classification of financial assets will be driven by the
Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and contractual terms of cash
flow.

The following table shows the classification of financial assets measured subsequently at